believes that the FIFO method of inventory valuation is preferable because (i) the change conforms to a single method
of accounting for all of the Company�s inventories on a U.S. and global basis, (ii) the change simplifies financial
disclosures, (iii) financial statement comparability and analysis for investors and analysts is improved, and (iv) the
majority of the Company�s key competitors use FIFO. The comparative consolidated financial statements of prior
periods presented have been adjusted to apply the new accounting method retrospectively. The change in accounting
principle is reported through retrospective application as described in ASC 250, �Accounting Changes and Error
Corrections.�

Edgar Filing: GREIF INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

9

Edgar Filing: GREIF INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

The following consolidated statement of operations line items for the three and nine-month periods ended July 31,
2009 were affected by the change in accounting principle (Dollars in thousands):

For the three months ended July 31, 2009 For the nine months ended July 31, 2009
As

Originally
As

Originally

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted Reported Adjustments As Adjusted
Cost of products sold $ 575,018 $ 3,122 $ 578,140 $ 1,674,538 $ 26,098 $ 1,700,636
Gross profit 142,549 (3,122) 139,427 357,186 (26,098) 331,088
Operating profit 70,154 (3,122) 67,032 117,745 (26,098) 91,647
Income tax expense 12,691 (1,202) 11,489 19,617 (10,050) 9,567
Net income attributable
to Greif, Inc. $ 39,731 $ (1,920) $ 37,811 $ 53,139 $ (16,047) $ 37,092
The following consolidated balance sheet line items at October 31, 2009 were affected by the change in accounting
principle (Dollars in thousands):

As Originally
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Inventory $ 227,432 $ 11,419 $ 238,851

Total assets $ 2,812,510 $ 11,419 $ 2,823,929

Deferred tax liabilities $ 156,755 $ 4,397 $ 161,152

Total liabilities $ 1,712,940 $ 4,397 $ 1,717,337

Retained earnings $ 1,199,592 $ 7,022 $ 1,206,614

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 2,812,510 $ 11,419 $ 2,823,929

NOTE 5 � NET ASSETS HELD FOR SALE
Net assets held for sale represent land, buildings and land improvements for locations that have met the criteria of �held
for sale� accounting, as specified by SFAS No. 144, �Accounting for Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets�
(codified under ASC 360 �Property, Plant, and Equipment�). As of July 31, 2010 and October 31, 2009, there were
thirteen and fourteen facilities held for sale, respectively. The net assets held for sale are being marketed for sale and it
is the Company�s intention to complete the facility sales within the upcoming year.
NOTE 6 � GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS
The Company reviews goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment as required by SFAS No. 142
�Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets� (codified under ASC 350 �Intangibles � Goodwill and Other�), either annually
or when events and circumstances indicate an impairment may have occurred. The following table summarizes the
changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by segment for the nine month period ended July 31, 2010 (Dollars in
thousands):

Rigid Industrial
Packaging

Flexible
Products

& Services & Services Total

Edgar Filing: GREIF INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Paper
Packaging

Land
Management

Balance at October 31, 2009 $ 530,717 $ � $ 61,400 $ � $ 592,117
Goodwill acquired 37,372 42,013 � 150 79,535
Goodwill adjustments 6,481 � (1,075) � 5,406
Currency translation (15,963) � � � (15,963)

Balance at July 31, 2010 $ 558,607 $ 42,013 $ 60,325 $ 150 $ 661,095

The goodwill acquired of $79.5 million consisted of preliminary goodwill related to acquisitions in the Rigid
Industrial Packaging & Services and Flexible Products & Services segments. The goodwill adjustments increased
goodwill by $5.4 million and consisted of a $3.4 million contingent payment relating to a 2008 acquisition, with the
balance related to purchase price adjustments for nine of the 2009 acquisitions.

10

Edgar Filing: GREIF INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

The detail of other intangible assets by class as of July 31, 2010 and October 31, 2009 are as follows (Dollars in
thousands):

Gross Accumulated
Net

Intangible
Intangible

Assets Amortization Assets
October 31, 2009:
Trademark and patents $ 35,081 $ 15,457 $ 19,624
Non-compete agreements 18,842 6,143 12,699
Customer relationships 110,298 17,190 93,108
Other 11,018 5,079 5,939

Total $ 175,239 $ 43,869 $ 131,370

July 31, 2010:
Trademark and patents $ 39,868 $ 16,640 $ 23,228
Non-compete agreements 18,630 6,796 11,834
Customer relationships 131,954 23,771 108,183
Other 13,340 5,872 7,468

Total $ 203,792 $ 53,079 $ 150,713

Gross intangible assets increased by $28.5 million for the nine-month period ended July 31, 2010. The increase in
gross intangible assets consisted of $3.0 million in final purchase price allocations related to the 2009 acquisitions in
the Rigid Industrial Packaging & Services and Paper Packaging segments, $29.9 million in preliminary purchase price
allocations related to 2010 acquisitions in the Rigid Industrial Packaging & Services and Flexible Products & Services
segments and a $4.4 million decrease due to currency fluctuations both related to the Rigid Industrial Packaging &
Services and to the Flexible Products & Services segment. Amortization expense for the nine months ended July 31,